### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Richard E Vanderpoel	07/30/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jacobs Vehicle Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	22 East Dudley Town Road
City:	Bloomfield
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06002

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12155243

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)342-8400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-342-8400

Email: dyohannan@kelleydrye.com

Correspondent Name: KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

Address Line 1: 3050 K STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 734090-6386

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David R. Yohannan

Total Attachments: 2

source=7340906386assign#page1.tif source=7340906386assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024866 FRAME: 0592

# **Assignment of Application for United States Patent**

WHEREAS: Richard E. Vanderpoel

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having invented and owning a certain invention entitled:

#### VARIABLE VALVE ACTUATION SYSTEM

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on May 30, 2008 and assigned United States application number 12/155,243.

WHEREAS:

Jacobs Vehicle Systems, Inc.

22 East Dudley Road Bloomfield, CT 06002 United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to recover for any and all past infringement of any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention prior to the date of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby warrant and covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNORS further warrant and covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

1

Dated: 7-30-10	(INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR) Richard E. Vanderpoel
WITNESSES:	(III V EX I OTO NODIO (OTO) I Menara El Vanado poer
Motory Public	Charloth Ann Pensan
Name/Title of Witness	Signature
NI/Ti41CW/ia	G:
Name/Title of Witness	Signature

Charlotte Ann Perran, Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires 12/9/2016

**RECORDED: 08/20/2010** 

REEL: 024866 FRAME: 0594